AT
TENSION BRACKET

_2‘_.




TR
TENSION_BRACKET

HaES| 8%
No | PARTS No| QTY i DESCRIPTION
1 40431 T [F#HFH ) TENSTON BRACKET
2 |B158768 | 3 | sAFwRE TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 140431-02| 1 | %\FF& TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 1 | E—HFE& TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 {10652 1 | $—FHFEF Y+ TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 2 | E£—3AF0 TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01| 1 |@EXTYLY TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 1 | E—#HFo—L v+ TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 |B145446 | 4 | #3FEFMm TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 | 2 | &FFMmWx TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 [BS07490 | 2 |@ERTY LY TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 2 |O—LybFABRYIS— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13|B149566 | 2 {A—L v bk+wvw b REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 1 | RFF#E TENSION STUD
15160148 2 | R ELHBHEE TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 1 | & 58Ik TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 2 | R EOEELLC HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 [ 19512 1 | RBIATY T THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 1 | R8IRATYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 1 |=—&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 | 1 | Z—&mitHHal SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 | 19534 1 |a—Ly bty bk THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 | 40431¢C 1 | A+ () TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 110720 1 | £pIDHEY (E) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 1 [ HSHR OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 6604 1 | Sz SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
27 | 10690 1 | £BIRTYUH52T THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 1 | H#3IATYTZHa L SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| 1 | R\ T LE THREAD GUIDE
30 | 10545 1 | K&#ELEHRLE SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
3111142 1 | KE#HLEHR LTy vy— WASHER

_22_




78

LUBRICAT [ON

_23_



iEipe)

LUBRICATION
HaEs |BY

No | PARTS No| QTY 8.4 DESCRIPTION
1 130210C 1 [t Z-M2-7 ) (7-LZRRA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 | 31129 1 |8z RETAINER

3 | 6333 1 |zttt SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

4 130214C 1 | 2-A2-7" ($B) (FEhal/ B A 2 )LA) 0IL TUBE & QIL WICK
5131129 1 |$®z RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 [#BxiEsHdal SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

7 | 15508 1 |#z RETAINER

8 16333 T [ ##xkHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 |30212¢C T |07 () GEYEAZILA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 | =-M2-7 ) (T#achRI 2 2L () A) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

11| 15087 1 |z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 |HzitdHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |EZ-Ma-7" () (RNyv o) o5 —H) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 |1 15087 1 |z RETAINER

15 ] 6333 1 |#xiEHR L SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 1 [Ny HmE s BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17111106 1 |A 9V Lk OIL FELT

18 (11108 1 |y Fheoo1Hht SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 | EVYEALIL T OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 2 |EY#AZ)LRERy XY PACKING

21111070 2 | EY#A S LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 | 11080 1 | F#A42)L (F1) 2Tk 0IL FELT

23 | 11069 1 | F#A %)L (FRE) 72Tk OIL FELT

24 111085 1 | T#A%IL (b)) ZxL ke OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25111069 1 | T#A %)L (dhfE-H) 2T+ OIL FELT

26 | 11085 1 | T#A 2L (BRE-G) 7T Fde OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27111069 2 |y Y E— JINLE OIL FELT

28 | 11085 2 | Ry ssyud— 1) i OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 | 15034C 1 |EZ—Fa—T s () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_24_




REE
BOBBIN WINDER

._.25_




REE
BOBBIN WINDER

et s

=

No | PARTS No| QTY LTES DESCRIPTION

1 [60571-A [ 1 | RESL/A— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

2 |B062400 | 1 [H&E&EL/Ai—1kdHRL SCREMW M4X0.7  L=8.0

3 | B026040 | 1 | HEZLN—1tHR LT v v— | WASHER

4 | 40126 1| REZdH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 |40125C 1| R&EEm (H) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.

6 | 40125 1| &Sk BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING

7 140131 2 | RESBRATY Y BALL BEARING

8 [ 40124 | | RE&EEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |BO12400 | 2 |AETHEHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 [=6.0

10 | 40129 1 [ RESTLER BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1| R&EEhdh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 |BS25413 | 1 | R&EZx L/ \—# (H) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 140128 1| R&E N\ F BOBBIN WINDER SPRING

14 [ B025080 | 1 | R&EhET v v— WASHER

15 [ B048060 | 1 | H&EZhhioHEg RETAINING RING

16 | BS23651 | | REE#EILEOHRL SET SCREW M6X0.75  L=6.0

17 | 40137 I | REZRLASR SPRING

18 | 25632 1 | REEA by/i—Hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER

19 | 4135 1 | REEX by—Fy b NUT

20 [BS51262 | 1 [[ECY KTk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD

21 |BS25478 | 1 | KUY AR KNIFE

22 | 25633 1 | ROYARLEHRL SCREW

23 | 35994 1 [ R£VYAZEY PIN

24 | BS38736 | 1 | REBZHF (H) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.

25 |BS38738 | 1 | REEH & BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD

26 | BS38737 | 1 | RBERHFHRER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 | R&EZHFM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC

28 | 10693 1 | REESHF/ 7 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 [B108265 | 1 | HR&EZHFF+v + THUMB NUT

30 | 37229 1 | REEHFLEHLBL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0

31| 40138 1 | REBEI vy avdh RUBBER

32 | 28206 1 18—l k& biri— THUMB NUT WASHER

33 [ 11142 1 | R/RPOYAZDy o v— WASHER

34 | 40132 1 | RBEHER AT ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING

35 | 37532 1 | REZHRHIR/ A LHRLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0

36 | 31017 1 | R&ZHEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0

_26_




(LT
ACCESSORIES 1

Sy

%27...



{TlEdm 1

ACCESSORIES T

MaEs | B
No | PARTS No | QTY ERES DESCRIPTION
1 25634 | #HRE ACCESSORTES PACK
2 | NOT18 3 | & DPX17 418 NEEDLE DPX17  #18
3 | 15041 3 | REY BOBBIN
4 | T1169-A 2 | Sk lew MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 4 e TUEHRLC SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 2 SLUEVDRNY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 4 | §1 NAIL
10 | 40142 I | TRRRy 2 AL 2F  10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11 [ 19462 1 AHxLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 1 | ZRs8F (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13 110747 | R"AL>F  A/16 4 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16" )
14 | 19456 I | R"BLYF (2 21) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
15 | 19457-A 1 | RALYF (2.5 2Y) WRENCH (2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 I | "RALYF 3B =2Y) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 1 | RALVF 4 2Y) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 I | "RALYF (B 21)) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
19 | 25649C 1 FSA/—4a# SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
2318124 ! T hR— MACHINE GOVER
24 | 35254 1 | RiTEyh THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 1 [ #HEL OILER
26 1 11193 1 | OIL
27 1 40397 1 | ERZRHE (8) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 2 | a—F—%It (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 2 | a—T—5H (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C 1| #ze (#) DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 | @R DRIP PAN
32 | B081007 1 | #HEOYYT 0-RING
33 | B140518 1 | #itg DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 1 | BEFTFaxs KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 18065 2 | BEFTaxEERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
36 | 25663 1 | BREFT KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 1 | BREFTFaEfal HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 [=6.9
38 | 25674 1 | E&EE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 1 aqd b JOINT
40 | 11412 2 | BEEEFE TV b NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 2 | Paq by b NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 1 vadqd v hEE SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 1 TaAq v hER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 1 CaqA U rEZLERC SCREW M6X1 1=12.0
45 | 36425-A 1 | BEFT2 K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 1 | BREFTask SCREW SM5/16X18 L=16
47 | 34800 1 | REFRL/A2 SPRING
48 | 1773 2 | ®WRBHC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=30.0
49 | 101520 2 | FR;yE NUT SM15/64X28
50 | 34802 | | BEFSHELEDR RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 | REFESHE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 1 | REFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 [ 37313 2 | BREFESFEEHBL SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
54 |1 37314 I | BEFIZLTHy KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 37318C 1 | BETAY R (#) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 | 256664 1 | REFESE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN
57 | 31204 1 |EY>YT “E” RING
58 | 70751 1 0w FEI > F NHS6T JOINT
59 | 25665 1 | REFEVIERLE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN SCREW
60 | 11430 1 |EYE KNOB
61 | 40976 1 | EEEEF/ A SPRING
62 | 6035 1| ERBEEEFE AL SCREW  SM3/32X56  L=2.7
63 | 25666 1 TJHYT vyt SCREW M4X0. 7 [=6.0
64 | 31206 1 2 ety b NUT M4X0.7
65 | 31208 2 | REF T &IESPH SPRING WASHER
66 | 4135 2 | BREFTaxEkEF+ v b NUT M5X0. 8
67 | 16287 2 | BEFTaL&uEW WASHER
68 | 36426 1 Doy g — WASHER 0.1
69 [ 90515-A 1 T—I%LE TAPE STAND BASE
70 | Y0393 3 | &L WOOD SCREW
71 113260 1 | = TAPE_STAND

4.28_




& 2

AGCESSORIES 2

_..29_



fIlzan 2

ACCESSORIES 2

MaES A%
No | PARTS No| QTY an DESCRIPTION
1 1401120 T | ~ILkA—F (K#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 [40112-01 1 [~ RH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | N)LEH—F (A) kHRLC SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
4 | 10599 2 |itHR LTy irv— WASHER
5 140112-021 1 | NI bH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 2 | NIWEH—F (B) ikHHC SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 (SR LIy vr— WASHER
8 | 37288 2 [~ILEH—F (B) AERLC SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0
9 [40112-03[ 1 | X)L kH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 3 | NILEH—F (C) kRl SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0
11140112-04) 1 | <)L +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 1 15081 2 | RLEH—F (D) KL WOO0D SCREW
13 [ 11142 2 | KRB L7yvirv— WASHER
14 | 11830 1 | ~)LEH—F (D) y< =t THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 1 | NILEH—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

_.30_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO,, LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)
FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3ILUKR &
T273-0018 FEREMIETH HKET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP&EEE : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp
(BERESE)
Parts No. PB22430 (0515)
Rev.1



